# पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

# स्चना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005

केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुड़गांव , हरियाणा- 122001 CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 21st Nov. 2022

Appellant:

Sh. A Hanumantha Char, Flat No 2, Sri Guru Manor, 3rd Cross Amar Jyothi

Layout Bangalore, Pin 560094

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent:

CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

#### **ORDER**

### **Grounds of Appeal**

The Appellate Authority has received an online RTI Appeal bearing number PGCIL/A/E/22/00049 dated 21/10/2022 from Sh. A Hanumantha Char (appellant). Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an RTI application bearing reference number PGCIL/R/E/22/00297 dated 23/08/2022, with the CPIO Corporate Centre. The instant appeal has been preferred on the ground that the CPIO has provided Incomplete, Misleading or False Information.

### Order:

I have seen the aforesaid RTI application wherein the appellant herein had asked few close ended questions regarding discounts/concessions, if any, applicable to the Retired Employees while using the Out-Patient Department as per the Agreements entered with the Empaneled Hospitals. I have also perused the reply dated 21/09/2022 and other relevant documents. CPIO vide reply dated 21/09/2022, has provided the information related to procedure for availing the OPD treatment and getting the refund the excess amount charged to beneficiary. In my considered opinion the information has already been provided vide reply dated 21/09/2022.

The appeal is accordingly disposed of.

ED (CS) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. A Hanumantha Char, Flat No 2, Sri Guru Manor, 3rd Cross Amar Jyothi Layout Bangalore, Pin 560094

Email: ahchar2006@gmail.com, Mob: +91-9449599023

Copy to: Sr. GM (CP) &CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.